

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, MAY 29, 1947

Corrigendum

IN the notice under the heading "Members of Local Government Loans Board appointed," published in *New Zealand Gazette* No. 25 of 15th May, 1947, at page 589, "C. L. Grange, Esquire, of Auckland," should read "C. L. Grange, Esquire, of Thames." J. POUND,

For the Secretary to the Treasury.

Additional Land between Merton and Puketeraki taken for the Purposes of the Waitaki-Bluff Railway

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and excercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Waitaki-Bluff Railway.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land :--

A. R. P. Being $0 \quad 0 \quad 24 \cdot 6$ Part Section 73; coloured red. $0 \quad 0 \quad 29 \cdot 1$ Part Section 106; coloured septa.

Situated in Block XII, Waikouaiti Survey District, Waikouaiti County. (S.O. 9485.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 8818, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of May, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L.O. 19908/3.)

Α

Leasehold Estates in Land in the Borough of Napier taken for the Purpose of Development and other Purposes set forth in the Napier Harbour Board and Napier Borough Enabling Act, 1945

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section seven of the Napier Harbour Board and Napier Borough Enabling Act, 1945, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby

proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the First Schedule hereto held from the Napier Harbour Board by Neal Blennerhassett, of Napier, Manager of the Old People's Home, under and by virtue of Memorandum of Lease Number 9534, Hawke's Bay Registry, and that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Second Schedule hereto held from the Napier Harbour Board by Herbert Alexander Fenn, of Napier, Casing Machinist, under and by virtue of Memorandum of Lease Number 8177, Hawke's Bay Registry are hereby taken for the number Machinist, under and by virtue of Memorandium of Lease Number 8177, Hawke's Bay Registry, are hereby taken for the purpose of development and other purposes set forth in the Napier Harbour Board and Napier Borough Enabling Act, 1945, and shall vest-in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Napier as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the third day of lune one thousand nine hundred and forth seven third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the leasehold estate is taken: 5 acres 3 roods 35 perches. Being Lots 21, 22, and 23, D.P. 4219, part Ahuriri Lagoon Reserve;

edged red.

SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the

leasehold estate is taken: 2 acres 0 roods 35 perches. Being Lot 27, D.P. 4219, part Ahuriri Lagoon Reserve; edged blue.

All situated in the Borough of Napier (Hawke's Bay R.D.).

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124803, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of May, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 53/371.)

Land taken, together with a Right-of-way over Land, for a Post-office in the Borough of Mount Eden

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, together with the right-of-way appurtenant thereto created by Memorandum of Transfer No. 215625, Auckland Land Registry, for a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forth seven hundred and forty-seven.